General and administrative expenses 6,066 5,176
Amortization of lease inducements 96 43
Amortization of acquired above and below market lease intangibles (909 ) (1,122 )
Lease termination fees (149 ) —
Straight-line ground rent expense 77 76
Straight-line rental income (810 ) (878 )
NOI 38,969 42,076
NOI from Other Investments (200 ) (4,999 )
Same Property NOI $38,769 $37,077

Period-end Occupancy 91.7 % 91.8 %

Page 35

Edgar Filing: RPT Realty - Form 10-Q

63

Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We have exposure to interest rate risk on our variable rate debt obligations.  Based on market conditions, we may
manage our exposure to interest rate risk by entering into interest rate swap agreements to hedge our variable rate
debt.  We are not subject to any foreign currency exchange rate risk or commodity price risk, or other material rate or
price risks.  Based on our variable rate debt, interest rates and interest rate swap agreements in effect at March 31,
2019, a 100 basis point change in interest rates would impact our future earnings and cash flows by approximately
$0.3 million annually.  We believe that a 100 basis point increase in interest rates would decrease the fair value of our
total outstanding debt by approximately $37.5 million at March 31, 2019.

We had derivative instruments outstanding with an aggregate notional amount of $210.0 million as of March 31,
2019.  The agreements provided for swapping one-month LIBOR to fixed interest rates ranging from 1.46% to 2.15%
and had expirations ranging from 2020 to 2023.  The following table sets forth information as of March 31, 2019
concerning our long-term debt obligations, including principal cash flows by scheduled amortization payment and
scheduled maturity, weighted average interest rates of maturing amounts and fair market value:

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Thereafter Total Fair
Value

(In thousands)
Fixed-rate debt $1,957 $102,269 $114,508 $77,397 $129,388 $508,961 $934,480 $942,400
Average interest
rate 6.0 % 3.9 % 3.2 % 5.2 % 3.7 % 4.3 % 4.1 % 4.1 %

Variable-rate debt $— $— $— $— $— $28,125 $28,125 $28,125
Average interest
rate — % — % — % — % — % 6.1 % 6.1 % 6.1 %

We estimated the fair value of our fixed rate mortgages using a discounted cash flow analysis, based on borrowing
rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements with the same remaining maturity.  Considerable judgment is
required to develop estimated fair values of financial instruments.  The table incorporates only those exposures that
exist at March 31, 2019 and does not consider those exposures or positions which could arise after that date or firm
commitments as of such date.  Therefore, the information presented therein has limited predictive value.  Our actual
interest rate fluctuations will depend on the exposures that arise during the period and on market interest rates at that